
ORIGINAL 
2579 

Holt of California 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MASTER RENTAL AGREEMENT 
FOR EQUIPMENT RENTALS #273-01811

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to that Master Rental Agreement for Equipment Rentals 
#273-01811 made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political 
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Holt of 
California, a corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, 
whose principal place of business is 7310 Pacific Avenue, Pleasant Grove, California 
95668, whose mailing address is Post Office Box 10001, Sacramento, California 95813 
and whose local business address is 8900 Fruitridge Road, Sacramento, California 
95826 (hereinafter referred to as "Lessor"); 

R E C I T A L S

WHEREAS, Lessor has been engaged by County to provide various types of equipment 
rentals for the Department of Transportation pursuant to Master Rental Agreement for 
Equipment Rentals #273-01811, dated February 6, 2018, incorporated herein and 
made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to­
exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by $200,000, amending ARTICLE Ill, 
Compensation; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Lessor mutually agree to amend the terms 
of the Agreement in this First Amendment to Agreement on the following terms and 
conditions: 

I. All references to Community Development Services,
Transportation, throughout the Agreement shall read
Transportation.

Department of 
Department of 

II. ARTICLE Ill, Compensation, fourth (41h) paragraph of the Agreement is
amended to read as follows:

The total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $400,000.00, inclusive of all costs and 
expenses. 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Master Rental Agreement for 
Equipment Rentals #273-01811 shall remain unchanged a·nd in full force and effect. 

Holt of California Page 1 of 3 #273-01811 

First Amendment 



Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence: 

By 
�Brian M1Jttens 

Deputy Director 
Maintenance and Operations Division 
Department of Transportation 

Requesting Department Concurrence: 

Dated: If Z.C\ ( z.o,g 
---'-------

Dated: Z-:{/al 
--7+7'--

...,__

__,__ __ _ 

Holt of California Page 2 of 3 #273-01811 

First Amendment 



IN WITNESS WH EREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Master Rental Agreement for Equipment Rentals #273-01811 on the dates indicated 
below. 

--COUNTY OF E L  DORADO--

By: 

Attest: 

Board of Supervisors 
"County" 

James S. Mitrisin 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: Ll! =:::::::::=:::Deputy Clerk 

Dated: 
2 1 x (2?il0 

-----�---

Dated: 2J 2(j { Jol0 
------'----

--HOLT OF C ALIFORNIA--

By:�t���� 
n�hnson 

ice President 
"Lessor" 

By: _O_� ____ - --++--'--

Daniel L. Johns 
Chief Financial Officer 

Holt of California Page 3 of 3 

Dated: /
--

( J ·-/ j 

Dated: __ /_·_/(,,_-_/�'�-

#273-01811 

First Amendment 




